PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>584/2018/PGC/DRTI/ DJB</u> dated 19.12.2018

Date of Hearing: 8.5.2019

Appellant : Sh. Kamaljeet Singh

Competent Authority: Additional CEO,DJB

Application under DRTI: 19.11.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 19.11.2018 has sought information on total 09 points. Aggrieved by the reply given by the department, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The date of hearing of this case was fixed for 9.5.2019 but due to non availability of the Appellate Authority on 9.5.2019, this case was heard on 8.5.2019. The appellant as well as the respondent department were telephonically informed about the change of date.

The appellant is present. Smt. Harbhajan Kaur, Asstt. Commissioner (T), Sh. Lalit Kumar, Sr. Asstt. (Vig.), and Sh. Arun Kumar Kaushik, Section Officer are present on behalf of the respondent department. The representatives of the department informed that point wise information, as directed by the Commission vide hearing order dt. 1.4.2019, has already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dt. 25.04.2019. A copy of the same was submitted in the hearing today.

The reply has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory reply to all the queries of the appellant. The appellant submits that the department has provided satisfactory information in respect of all the officers, except in the case of Sh. Vikash Rathi, JE (Civil).

3 Decision

Since the Competent Authority viz. Addl. CEO, DJB has furnished satisfactory reply to all the queries of the appellant, except in the case of Sh. Vikash Rathi, JE (Civil), no further information in respect of other officers is required to be provided to the appellant.

The requisite information in respect of Sh. V.K.Rathi, JE may be provided directly to the appellant under intimation to this Commission. The information shall be provided within 15 days of receipt of this order, under the signature/stamp of the Competent Authority.

With the above direction, this appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

F. No. 584/2018/PGC/DRTI/ DJB

dated

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Bansh Raj, Additional CEO, Delhi Jal Board, GNCT of Delhi, Varunalaya Jhandewallan, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005
- 2 Sh. Kamaljeet Singh